>
<
=]
1 4
o]
[t
o
w

Rule 2.118

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
admimnistrator(s)

(b) Insert name and
address of the
registered office of
company

{c) Insert date of
appointment
(d) insert name of

apphicant/
appointer

Form 2.35B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of move from 2 3
administration to dissolution u
Name of Company Company number
European Care & Lifestyles (UK} Limited 03856015
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court 2975 of 2014
{full name of court}
We
{(a) A P Beverdge B Imison A C O'Keefe
AlixPartners Services UK LLP AlxPartners Services UK LLP  AlixPartners Services UK LLP
10 Fleet Place 10 Fleet Place The Zenith Building
London London 26 Spning Gardens
EC4M 7RB EC4M 7RB Manchester
M2 1AB

having been appointed Administrators of {b) Eurcpean Care & Lifestyles (UK) Limited,
The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

on {c) 16 Apnl 2014
by (d} Lloyds Bank Plc

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84{1} of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
apply

We attach a copy of the fina! progress report

Signed

Administrator

Dated e /oky ff\

|

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companses House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the

form

The centact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

puhlie racard

Tanvir Mish
AlixPartners

The Zenith Buillding
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1AB

Tel Number +44 (0) 161 838 4500

] when you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the
Registrar of Companies at -
y | Compantes House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A452G5J5" —
A08

11/04/12015 Hn

COMPANIES HOUSE

cey ee e v rweenn0gy Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Administrators’ Final
Progress Report for the
period 16 October 2014
to 10 April 2015

European Care & Lifestyles (UK) Limited
In Administration

10 April 2015

AlixPartmers

When it really matters.




European Care & Lifestyles (UK) Limited - in Administration

(the Company)

Contents

1 Why this report has been prepared.... ... - 1
2  Summary of information for creditors... . 2
3  Admmnistrators’ proposals.... e —eeeet shstebirns 434 14 S50 B84 SabSeARASROTARTARYRRFRORSRERRR TSR
4 Progress of the Administration. ... wr amee cammeee remm v sevsesertmmerrsssnsnre seiass e Gb
S Unrealised assets - e e e v+ 5
6 InvestigationS.... .. . . . wearabere o0 ot et mariee e vttosr potasessissseass 1o sse s esisO)
7 Outcome for creditors. . . v o e o—e R
8 Whathappensnext. . e o e —_— . - 9

Recerpts and Payments Account for the period 16 October 2014 to 10 April 2015

Additional information in relation to the Administrators’ fees pursuant to Statement

Appendices
Appendix A. Statutory information
Appendix B
and a Cumulative Account for the period since appointment
Appendix C. Time Analysis and details of time spent
Appendix D. Cumulative Time Anzlysis for the period since appointment
Appendix E Administrators’ fees and disbursements
Appendix F.
of Insolvency Practice ¢
AlxPartners
The Zenith Building
26 Spring Gandens
Manchestar M2 1AB

t: +44 (0) 161 838 4500 F +44 (0) 161 838 4501

© AlixPartners 2015 All rights reserved.

www.alixpartners.com




European Care & Lifestyles (UK) Limited - in Administration
(the Company)

1 Why this report has been prepared

1.1 As you will be aware Alastair Beveridge, Daniel Imison and Anne O’Keefe (the Administrators)
were appointed on 16 April 2014

12 In accordance with UX insolvency legislation, an administrator is required to provide a progress
report covering the period of six months commencing on the date on which a company entered
fnto administration and every subsequent period of six months or eariter if the administration
has been finahsed. This progress report covers the period 16 October 2014 to 10 April 2015
{the Period) This report should be read in conjunction with the Administrators’ Disclosure
Report pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 (SIP16 Disclosure), the Administrators’
Statemnent of Proposals (the Proposals) and the Administrators’ Progress Report dated
5 November 2014 (the Previous Report)

13 This report has been prepared in accordance with rule 2,110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

14 All matters in this Administration have now been finalised and the purpose of this report is to
prowvide a final update on the progress of the Administration, including details of assets realised
during the Period, the Admuustrators’ fees and the outcome for each class of creditor. For detalls
of the exit route please see section 8.

1.5 Details of the Administrators’ fees and costs mcurred are detailed at Appendices Cto F.

1.6 More information relating to the Administration process, Admimstrators’ fees and creditors’
rights can be found on AlixPartners’ creditor portal (http://www.alixpartnersinfoportal.com)
Log-in details to access this information can be found within the covering letter you have
received

17 If you require a hard copy of this report or have any queries in relation it contents or the
Administration generally, please contact Leeleya Bachoco on 0161 838 4549, by email at
creditorreports@alixpariners.com or write to AlixPartners’ office at The Zenith Building,
26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB.

Administrators’ Final Progress Report
ADM1307 1




European Care & Lifestyles (UX) Limited - in Administration
{the Company)

Summary of information for creditors

Dividend distributions

Description Agreeddebt £ Actual leve] of return £

Secured creditor — Lioyds Bank Plcas 3405 million 9 4 million
Security Agent for Current Seniar
Lenders

Secured creditor — Secured 7.3 million Nil
Convertible Unsecured Loan Notes

Unsecured creditors 449 million 129 pence In the pound

Notes:

Lloyds Bank Plc, acts as Security Agent for Varde Capital Partners and DE Shaw & Co (Arvo
Investment Holdings S.ar L. and SPV Capital Funding Luxembourg $.a.r.1) (together the Carrent
Senior Lenders) The Current Senior Lenders were owed £340.5 million (excluding accrued
interest and charges) across the European Care Group (the Group) under their secunity. The sale
of the Company’s and Esquire Realty Holdings Limited's (ERHL) assets, as per the SIP16
Disclosure Report, reduced the Group's debt by £80.2 nulhon.

The Secured Convertible Unsecured Loan Notes (CUL) rank pari passu after the Current Senfor
Lenders’ initial recovery of £158 million (excluding unpaid interest and hedging amounts) As the
realisations from the sale did not exceed this level, the level of return for this secured creditor is
nil

On 15 October 2014, pursuant to paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
court granted permission for the Administrators to distribute the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund to
the unsecured creditors of the Company. Funds available for distmbution to the unsecured
creditors were set at the maximum amount of £600,000

All unsecured creditors were invited to submit their claims by 8 December 2014. The directors’
Statement of Affalrs (SofA) indicated unsecured creditors were in the region of £70.9 million.
The Administrators agreed claims totalling £44 9 miliion and a first and final distribution of
1.29 pence In the pound was Issued on 4 February 2015

The Company had no employees and therefore no preferential claims were received.
In respect of unsecured creditors, UK Insolvency legislation stipulates that creditors of the same

class should be treated equally. Hence the funds avaflable for distribution are split on a pro-rata
basis amongst all creditors of this class, regardless of the size of their dlalms.

Administrators’ Final Progress Report
ADM1307




- ——

European Care & Lifestyles (UK) Limited - In Administration
(the Company)

31

3.2

33

34

Administrators’ proposals

As areminder, an administrator of a company must perform their functions with a view to
achieving one of the following objectives:

Objective 1 rescuing a company as a polng concern;

Objective 2 achieving a better result for a company’s creditors as & whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

Objective 3 realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

As detailed in the Proposals, the Admimistrators pursued the second statutory objecuve in this
case.

The Company is an intermediate holding company within the Group The strategy for achieving
this objective was to conclude the pre-packaged sale of some of the Company’s business and
assets to Berhin Acquisition Limited and its subsidiaries (the Purchaser) The pre-packaged sale
enhanced asset realisations, reduced the level of claims made against the Company and has
preserved jobs for those employed by the subsidiaries in the Group

Furthermore, the Administrators assigned the head office lease to the Purchaser thus reducing
claims from the landlord of the head office and providing a successor in business to them and to
the trade supplers of the Company’s trading subsidiaries.

Administraters’ Final Progress Report
ADM1307




European Care & Lifestyles {UK) Limited - in Administration
(the Company)

41

42

43

44

45

46

Progress of the Administration

Attached at Appendix B is the Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Period and
a Cumulative Account for the period since appointment. All expenses incurred to date have been

paid
Transfer of shares

As disclosed in the SIP16 Disclosure Report, some of the Company’s assets (including the
Company’s interest and shareholding in some of its subsidiaries) were excluded from the sale. A
conditional sale agreement (CSA) was entered into, the terms of which were that these assets
may be sold to the Purchaser pending discussions with the landlord of the properties from which
these subsidiaries operated.

The value of the Company’s shares in the subsidianes, namely; European Care (Dartmouth)
Limited(Dartmouth), European Care (Danbury) Limited{Danbury), European Care (Gillingham)
Limited (Gillingham) and European Cave (West} Limited (West) (together the Subsidiaries),
was reviewed as part of the pre-packaged sale of the Company’s assets It was determined that as
the hiabil:ties of the Subsidiaries exceeded any asset values, sale consideration for the shares of
the Subsidiaries would be of a nominal value.

The Administrators worked with their legal advisors and the management of the Subsidiaries to
monitor the transactions under the CSA. The business and assets of Dartmouth, Danbury antl
Gillingham were sold to third partes, unconnected to the Group, therefore the Company still
retains its shareholding of the Subsidiaries, which are now shell companies, but these have no
realisable value.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (Acquisition of Assets of Insolvent
Companles by directors), the Admmistrators have a requirement to disclose details of any
common directors or connected persons with the Company to whom the assets have been sold
The sharesn West were transferred to the Purchaser for a nominal value in accordance with the
CSA and immediately sold to an unconnected third party. Connections between the directors, the
shareholder, secured creditors, their associates and the Purchaser are detafled in the

SIP16 Disclosure Report

Bank Interest

Bank interest of £237 was received in the Period bringing total bank Interest received since
appointment to £453.

Administrators’ Final Progress Report
ADM1307 4




e e et m awr e e e = —

European Care & Lifestyles (UK]) Limited - In Administration
(the Company)

5 Unrealised assets

51 All assets have now been reabised and the Receipts and Payments Account at Appendix B reflects
the final position on both realisations achieved and payments discharged during the course of the
Administration

Admipistrators’ Final Progress Report
ADM1307 5




European Care & Lifestyles (UK) Limited - in Admimstration
(the Company)

6 Investigations

6.1 The Administrators conducted investigations into the conduct of the directors and transactions
entered into prior to the Company’s wnsolvency, as required by the Company Directors
Disquahfication Act 1986 and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 - Inveshgations by Office
Holders in Administrations and Insolvent Liguidations. Based upon the ontcome of the
Administrators’ investigations, there were no matters identified that required further action.

Administrators’ Finat Progress Report
ADM1307 é




European Carg & Lifestyles (UK) Limited - in Administration
(the Company)

71

72

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

7.7

78

79

Outcome for creditors

Secured creditors
Lloyds Bank Plc (as Security Agent to the Current Sentor Lenders)

The Company granted a debenture on 25 July 2012, incorporating fixed and floating charges, to
Lloyds Bank Plc. At the date of appointment, the Current Senior Lenders were owed

£340 5 million (excluding accrued interestand charges) across the Group The sale of certaln
assets of the Company and ERHL decreased the Group's liability by £80.2 rmllon.

No further distributions were made in the Administration.
Secured Convertible Unsecured Loan Notes

The Group has a secured term loan facility provided by European Real Estate Debt S ardand
FOFM-RPC International Investments 11 LLC “The Secured CULs rank pari passu with senior
labllities after the Current Senior Lenders’ imtal priority recovery of £158 million (excluding
interest and hedging amount) and benefits from the same security as the senior liabilities. As the
value of the sale did not exceed this level, the Secured CULs did not receive a distribution.

Preferential creditors

The Company had no employees therefore no preferential claims have been received

Unsecured Creditors’ Fund

Where there is a floating charge created on or after 15 September 2003, the Administrators are
required to create a fund from the Company’s net property available for the benefit of unsecured
creditors (Unsecured Creditors’' Fund), commonly known as the ‘Prescribed Part’.

As the Company granted a floating charge to the secured creditor after 15 September 2003, the
Administrators were required to create an Unsecured Creditors’ Fund Arising from the sale of
the Company’s assets, a maximum Unsecured Creditors” Fund of £600,000 was set aside for the
benefit of the unsecured creditors.

All unsecured creditors were fnvited to submit their claims by 8 December 2014. A total of 14
creditors submitted claims totalhng £44.9 million. A first and final dividend of 1.29 pence in the
pound was distributed to agreed unsecured creditors on 4 February 2015,

Unclaimed dividends

All cheques patd to unsecured creditors should be banked as soon as possible, and in any event
must be banked within six months of the date of the cheque. Any cheques which have not cleared
by 5 August 2015 will be cancelled and the proceeds will be forwarded to The Insolvency Service,
Estate Accounts Directorate, Unclaimed Monies Team, PO Box 3690, Birmingham, B2 4UY.

If your cheque is cancelled on or after this date, please allow ten working days to pass before
submitting a claim to The Insolvency Service. To make a daim, creditors should contact the
Insolvency Service by email at: eaips.unclaimed @insolvency.gsigov.uk and put

*European Care & Lifestyles (UK) Limited” as the subject.

Administrators’ Final Progress Report

ADM1307




European Care & Lifestyles (UK) Limited - in Administration
(the Company)

710  The transfer of responsibility to the Insolvency Service is a routine step which requires
admimstrators of an insolvent company to transfer unclaimed dividends to the agency six months
after the cheques were issued The agency wll hold the funds for the next six years, after which it
will return any money that remains unclaimed to HM Treasury, however, this does not affect
creditors’ rights to claim funds after the six years has passed

711  Asshown in the Receipts and Payments Account at Appendix B, the Administrators have accrued
the sum of £26 for bank charges assoriated with cheque pracessing and cancellation fees relating
to the unclaimed dividends detailed above In the event that these charges have not been incurred
by the ime any unclaimed dividends are remitted to the Insolvency Service, the balance of the
accrued charges will be paid to the Treasury Solicitor

Administrators' Final Progress Report
ADM1307 8




European Care & Lifestyles (UK) Limuited ~ in Administration

(the Company)
8 What happens next
Exit routes

81

82

83

84

Dissolution of the Company

The Admimstrators will file 2 notice, together with the final progress report, at court and with the
Registrar of Companies for dissolution of the Company. The Administraters will send copies of
these documents to the Company and its creditors The appointment will end following the
registration of the notice by the Registrar of Companies.

Discharge from liability

As per the approval received from the secured creditor on 7 November 2014, the Administrators
will be discharged from liability under paragraph 98 of schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
directly after their appointment as Administrators ceases to have effect.

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of the report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
agreement of atleast 5% of the value of the unsecured creditors}, may request in writing that the
Administrators provide further information about their fees or expenses which have been
itemised In this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the agreement of at least 10% of the value
of unsecured creditors), may, within eight weeks of receipt of this progress report, make an
application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Administrators’ fees are
nappropriate, or that the fees or the expenses incurred by the Administrators as set outin this
progress report are excessive.

For and on behalf of

Encs

Administrator

Eupqpean Care & Lifestyles (UK) Limited

Administrators’ Final Progress Raport

ADM1307




European Care & Lifestyles (UK) Limited ~ in Administration
(the Company)

Appendix A. Statutory information

Company information

-Company name N

iR l:erednnm o ER

G S A e Ay .-........-q

The Zenu:h Buﬁd:ng, 26 Sprmg Gardens, nchest.er ﬁﬁB

N

F§fgf'1‘h ZemBulZ6 4,; R
i Gardens,‘Mands&cter}MZ

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, all functions of the
Adminstrators are to be exercised by any or all of the Administrators, All references to the Administrators
should be read as the Joint Administrators.

Administrators' Final Progress Report
ADM1307 10




European Care & Lifestyles (UK) Limited - in Administration
(the Company)

Appendix B. Receipts and Payments Account for the period
16 October 2014 to 10 April 2015 and a Cumulative Account
for the period since appointment

Statement
of Affairs £ Period £ Cumuiative £
Fixed charge assets
Recelpts
20 Shares [nsubaidiaries - 20
1 Intellectual property - 1
- 21
DistribuGons
Fleed chargeholder - 21
- {21)
~ Balance of {txed charge essets - -
Reating charge assets
Recelpts
10,000,000 Intercompanydebtors - 10,000,000
117276 Prepayments - 117276
42,000 Office equipment - 42 000
18,000 Computerhardware - 18,000
1 Customercontracts - 1
1 Fbdures and fitings - 1
- Bankinlerest + 237 453
237 10,177,731
Payments
Adminlstrators’ fees 54875 166,397
Legal fees and disbursements 30,045 30,048
Calegory 1 disbursements
Telephona charges - 8
Stationeryand postaga ) 109 218
Storage costs 2 2
Statstory adwertising 85 169
Spedific penaltybond - 225
Category 2 disbursements
Photocopying and prinling 219 764
Agentshaluers fees - 1689
Employee agent’s fees 164 164
Insuranca - 158
Imecowerable VAT * 23,048 38,273
Accrued ISA cherges - 28
Bank charges 93 109
{108,643) (238,248)
Distnbutions
Floalng chargeholder? (49,305) 8,353,649
Unsecured creditors
1.20p/E, 040212015 579,834 579.3;4;
(530,529) (9,939,483}
Ealance of floating charge assets {633,935) -
Total batance -
Note:

1 TheCompany was exempt for VAT purposes, therefore the Administrators cannot recover any VAT.

2 Atthe date of appointment, the Administrators were provided with funds (the Funds) to meet, inter
alia, the costs of the Administration. The Funds are held in a separate bank account and therefore not
shown in the Receipts and Payments Account, as agreed with the Purchaser, the Company and the
Current Senfor Lenders The floating chargeholder has made a contnbution to costs in the Penod.

Admimstrators’ Final Progress Report
ADM1307 11




European Care & Lifestyles (UK) Limited - in Administration
(the Company)

Appendix C. Time Analysis and details of time spent

The Administrators’ time costs for the Period are £45,796. This represents 130 hours at an average rate of
£352 per hour. Detalled below is a Tume Analysis for the Period which provides details of the costs
incurred by activity and by staff grade.

Employes prade fwura) [

Hanaging Trevied Junlaf REAYRY Averaga rxts par
drettor  Sacke masochis  Azsochiol smnt support “Tout hourx Totx! cost o

Rl adion s pocring T
Txakegy andl conirl L a 12 14 ; 18 [L.p t 1)
Stalery dules - » 19 “ 1,397 o
[==2 ] EA a2 14 L5 AT A8 s
Aocmraing and IerERy [T o5 as [ 14 122060 2
It decurnantilion - 3 2 93 I A 17086 L)

Reafication of dxsets flosling chaips %
Sestrestiaton bategy - [+ - noe 4
Sate sfmsch . or (2 i a8
Recvaly of 51340 - (L] a1 LiT ] Lil]
ALAMt acteundng Snd adrinks vaton o4 4 [ 7] as } 4808 ]
)

Cradhens ' '
Caror caling a3 L] - 04 } 15 Q509 &
Repering b crediions bd [ 2] 10z » z2a s ns
Boaned cedins - 13 o2 - I .7 nio 476
Prelerenisl cradliors - - o4 (] 00 ns
Unsecomd cediors [ F3 A nr 22 (38 3 11550 E L
- - - [2] (] ] 193,50 Hs
Totals. 124 %2 33 4ra ¢ e 45705 5}

Principal areas of activity during the perlod are discussed in further detail below.

» Admimstration and planning - time has been incurred monitoring and progressing the case strategy,
complying with statutory duties and performing general administrative work. Case related treasury
and support time is also recorded here

s  Realsation of assets: floating charge - time recorded within this category includes haising with the
solicitors regarding the Company’s substdiaries and effecting the transfer of the Company’s shares in
its various subsidiaries.

s Creditors - time has been mcurred preparing statutory reports, reporting to the secured creditors and
answenng general creditor queries. Time has also been spent complying with HM Revenue & Customs
filings in respect of unsecured distributions made to previous employees. Time spent agreeing the
claims of unsecured creditors, calculating the dividend and making the distribution s recorded in this
section.

Administrators’ Final Progress Report
ADM1307 12




European Care & Lifestyles (UK) Limited - in Administration
(the Company)

Appendix D. Cumulative Time Analysis for the period since appointment

Erngloyss prade (roort) t

Lhmging direciue! Juckr scakyst Mvaca i CT par
directir  Setler mitocirts  Asascistel sralydt support Tokal bars. Tott cont ey
T o0 e] placwog :
Swrateiy el cwneal 1% 14 s 18 L) 0.0 £33
StahAwy dules - 21 [ 2] 14 128 447150 ur
Caaa duinbyalon H ) aa m ira ot 1537408 s
Accooning il Feily L H] L] 1z na TTR00 m
Iniemal deciesgaizfon - "1 [ ny AT 41
v
rovnliaiicatrs.
Diresior sondoct reparky. 5 [ 2] 71 L58EEN -
e Moy o - 4 “ 152300 3%
Kabns] decumentaton - . 1] - [ 2] ni 1
Trealication of assets « Daxting churpe
Jesetrestsaton stwingy - L2 - - 1”4 13108 455
ud atidiaticyon and wkoaon - - oy [ 3 E-oF ] 18
Sude slersals - 0 [ 1] - nr 1RATEF 40
Racoweryol szsets LA} o o4 - * mn e
Ouatingwi Sl pariy st sals - 1" - - 11 Sy oy
and sdxiniaialen “ .8 3 L3 ] nr A 56108 E L]
Cradiuers
Cradime daimy ol 18 u 18 1z 1LIRnn £l
Cradtive pyaiegy - 12 or . 18 [V ] o
Repiiag v sredion &3 LA 8 az " 2282480 it
Craiton macliogs. - 12 - - 11 o 433
Bacored Gt - A 02 - = FI Y] o
Vnsacad credliee 14 23 TS A e 38,15280 L]
Enchge — ot oy [1] 1) [ m
Tekah 28 1158 1748 s 4Nz 1ERINI0 s
Administrators’ Final Progress Report

ADM1307 13




European Care & Lifestyles (UK) Limited - in Administraton
(the Company)

Appendix E. Administrators’ fees and disbursements

Fees

Approval of the Administrators’ fees has been sought in accordance with rule 2.106 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 On 30 May 2014, Lloyds Bank Plc as Security Agent for the Current Senfor Lenders, approved
that the basis of the AdmInistratory’ fees be fixed by reference to the time properly spent by the
Administrators and their staff on matters ansing in the Administranon

Total fees of £166,397 has been drawn during the course of the Administration.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrations’ can be downloaded from AlixParmers’ creditor portal
{(http //www alixpartnersinfoportal com) If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please
contact the Administrators and they will forward a copy to you

v

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements of £620 have been drawn on account. On 30 May 2014, Lloyds Bank Plc (as
Secunty Agent for the Current Senior Lenders) also authorised the Administrators to draw Category 2
disbursements on the basis proposed in the Proposals Category 2 disbursements totalling £724 have been
drawn,

Administrators’ Final Progress Repert
ADM1307 14




European Care & Lifsstyles (UK) Limited - In Administration

(the Company)

Appendix F. Additional information in relation to the Administrators’
fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Policy

Detailed below is AlixPartners's pohicy in relation to:
+ staffallocation and the use of sub-contractors;
+ professional advisors, and

e disbursements.
Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The Administrators’ general approach to resourcing their assignments is to allocate staff with the sklls
and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The case team will usually consist of a managing director, an associate director or a senior associate, an
associate and an analyst. The exact case team will depend on the anticpated stze and complexity of the
assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment. On larger, more complex cases, several
staff at all grades may be allocated to meet the demands of the case. The Administrators’ charge-out rate
schedule overleaf provides details of all grades of staff

With regard to support staff, time spent by their treasury department in relation to tasks such as
recording transactions and dealing with bank accounts is charged but secretarial time is only recovered if
a Jarge block of tme is incurred, eg report compilation and distribution.

The Administrators have utilised the services of the following sub-contractor in this case,

Nanie of sub-coniracior Nature of warlc ‘ Costs incurred £
PP ERATLIEEd T o re T e Toubiissipn of Ieal e ¥
SO W e SRR B B oY L T

Professional advisors

On this assignment the Administrators have used the professional advisors listed below. The
Administrators have also indicated the basis of their fee arrangement with them, which is subject to
review on aregular basis

Name of professional advisor

: Lie el adge)

LU AT AT
Willis Limuted [it_}sura"g\ié‘:]b’

igénsentMasons

R D A AP §
“Fixed premium for pre-pack admim:

O S N LWy Ca B

o
Tar

The Administrators’ choice was based on their perception of the professional advisors’ experience and
ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee
arrangement with them.

Administrators' Final Progress Report
ADM1307 15




European Care & Lifestyles (UK) Limited - in Administration

(the Company)

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors Category 1 disbursements may include
external supplies of incidental services specifically identfiable to the case eg postage, case advertsing,

invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Any properly reimbursed
expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff will also be chargeable.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval prior to being paid and will be drawn in accordance with

the approval given, they may include:
« photocopying - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports to creditors and

other copying;

s printing ~ charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for black and white printing and 15 pence per

sheet for colour; and

s business mileage for staff travel - charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile.

Charge-out rates

A schedule of AlixPartners' charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1 April 2014 is detailed
below, together with those applicable prior to that date. Time is charged by managing directors and case

staff in units of six minutes
Description £
Managing director 1 725
Managing director 2 650
Director 540
Associate director 495
Senlor assodate 445
Assoclate 365
Analyst 335
Junior analyst 215
Senior treasury associate 250
‘Treasury associate 170
Treasury analyst 115
Support 89

Administrators’ Final Progress Report
ADM1307

16




